

HALLOWEEN ATTRACTION TERMS & CONDITIONS: Fear Forest has the right to refuse a guest at any time and refuse entry, tickets are a revocable pass. All

guests will voluntarily assume all risks and dangers associated with each and every attraction and agrees to release the operator(s), affiliates, officers, directors, employees, and landlord from any liability, harm, injury or death, cost or expense whatsoever that may arise directly or indirectly from attending this attraction.

This is an Outdoor Attraction which is held in the Dark! APPROPRIATE ATTIRE IS REQUIRED. Proper footwear is required – no high heels or flip. You will experience audio & visual disturbances, low visibility, strobe lights, fog, damp and/or wet conditions, encounter uneven walking surfaces in a physically demanding environment. While every effort is made to ensure your safety, you should not participate if you are: pregnant; suffer from claustrophobia; are prone to seizures; have heart, back, respiratory problems or have any other medical conditions that may cause illness or injury due to the experience. Bug & Mosquito warning.

NO REFUND NO CHANGE POLICY

All tickets are NON-REFUNDABLE NON-CHANGEABLE and cannot be canceled or changed for any reason. NO REFUNDS will be given, in full or in part, for and not limited to: Acts of God; Terrorism; Inclement weather; or any other circumstance beyond the control of Fear Forest. NO CHANGES will be accepted, in full or in part with the exception of our inclement weather policy.

Tickets are purchased for exact dates and times and cannot be rescheduled. Guests will not be permitted to use purchased tickets for dates or times other for when the ticket is purchased to be used for.

PRICE CHANGE POLICY

Prices are subject to change without notice.

INCLEMENT WEATHER POLICY

If a serious storm, heavy rain, high wind or other severe weather condition occurs, Fear Forest will close temporarily until the danger of inclement weather has passed. As soon as conditions permit safe operation these attractions will re-open if possible.

Guest and Employee Safety are our top priority, if Fear Forest closes based on inclement weather or closes early all updates will be posted on the website and/or social media.

Since Fear Forest is an Outdoor Attraction, inclement weather may force Fear Forest to close, however all tickets purchased for a date will be valid and accepted at any future date within that season. Previous year tickets are not accepted. All guests at Fear Forest accept that there are NO REFUNDS and that tickets can only be rescheduled for another night (rescheduling is only valid for inclement weather matters where Fear Forest closes the event).

TICKET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

As this is a frightening event, it is NOT recommended for children under the age of 10. Anyone under the age of 15 MUST be with an adult and will not permitted entry without an adult. Placing an order for a Haunted Forest Trail tickets indicates your acceptance of, but is not limited to:

- Scheduled event timing is approximate and can have delays for safety, maintenance, etc.
- Tickets obtained anywhere but Fear Forest's on-line ticket system may be counterfeit and we are not responsible for their validity.

Fear Forest has the right to deem a night SOLD OUT.

Proper foot attire is required for all attractions, DO NOT wear flip flops or high heels. This activity is held outdoors on uneven terrain.

All guests acknowledge that they have read and understood these terms and Fear Forest reserves the right to change, update or amend this without further notice.

*Note: If the Haunted Forest Trail attraction is deemed to become not possible to run under public health orders, rules or similar circumstances, ticket holders will be issued a credit to Battle City Tactical Laser Tag for Public Games that expire in 90-days. No refunds, exchanges or exceptions will be made.

www.fearforest.ca ● info@fearforest.ca ● (289) 806-8894 690 Taunton Road West, Oshawa, Ontario, L1L 0N9



REGULAR TERMS & CONDITIONS: I recognize and understand that the

EXPERIENCE may involve certain risks. Those risks include, but are not limited to, the risk of injury resulting from possible malfunction of the equipment used in the EXPERIENCE or injuries such as tripping, falling or slipping. In addition, I recognize that the exertion of the EXPERIENCE could result in injury or death. I understand that the EXPERIENCE operates at outdoor locations and that elements such as the landscape, solar visibility and weather are not in the control of Fear Forest and Battle City Tactical Laser Tag Inc., their directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives (all of whom are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "RELEASEES").

 Despite these and other risks, and fully understanding such risks, I wish to use the EXPERIENCE and hereby assume the risk of using the EXPERIENCE. I also hereby hold harmless the RELEASEES and indemnify them against any or all claims, actions, suits, procedures, costs, expenses (including attorney's fees and other expenses), damages and liabilities arising out of, connected with, or resulting from the EXPERIENCE, including without limitation, those resulting from the manufacture, selection, delivery, possession, use or operation of the EXPERIENCE. I hereby release the RELEASEES from any and all liability, and I understand that this release shall be binding upon my estate, my heirs, my representatives and assigns. I hereby accept all responsibility regarding the use of the EXPERIENCE, including the injury or damages of all parties and my guests that use the EXPERIENCE during my reservation; or injuries or damages of all parties and my guests following the use of the Service.

In consideration of participating in the EXPERIENCE, I hereby agree as follows:

1. TO WAVE ANY AND ALL CLAIMS that I have or may in the future have against the RELEASEES;

2. TO RELEASE THE RELEASEES from any and all liability from any loss, damage, injury or expense that I, all parties or my guests may suffer or that my or their next of kin my suffer as a result of the EXPERIENCE due to any cause whatsoever, INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE;

3. TO HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFY THE RELEASEES from any and all liability for any damage of property of, or personal injury to, any third party, resulting from the EXPERIENCE; 4. TO REIMBURSE THE RELEASEES of total replacement fees, plus administrative fees and applicable court fees paid by the RELEASEES to recover the fees for any damaged or unreturned equipment or supplies; and

5. That this AGREEMENT shall be effective and binding upon my heirs, next of kin, executors, administrators and assigns, in the event of my death.

LOST, STOLEN OR DAMAGED PROPERTY: I understand and agree that the RELEASEE is not responsible for any lost, stolen or damaged property in part or whole, that may occur during my participation of the activity. I understand that I should not possess my personal property (including, but not limited to: keys, cell phones, purses, wallets, bags, etc.) during the activity.

VEHICLE DAMAGE: I understand and agree that the RELEASEE is not responsible for any damage to my or my guests vehicles in part or whole, that may occur during my participation of the activity.

www.fearforest.ca ● info@fearforest.ca ● (289) 806-8894 690 Taunton Road West, Oshawa, Ontario, L1L 0N9